
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3305

ANSWERED ON 20TH MARCH, 2025


FLYOVER AT CWRDM-PANATH THAZHAM ROAD IN KOZHIKODE


3305. SHRI M K RAGHAVAN:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to take necessary steps to develop New Mysore-Kutta-Purakkattiri (Kozhikode) Highway and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether the Government has taken any steps for construction of flyover at CWRDM-Panath Thazham Road in Kozhikode district under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) in view of the proposals from Member of Parliament (MP) and the State Government and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (b) No such proposal is under consideration. The Government in the Ministry of Road transport and Highways is primarily responsible for the development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) in the country. The CWRDM-Panath Thazham road is not a NH. The proposal for construction of flyover at CWRDM-Panath Thazham Road in Kozhikode district has not been received from State Government under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund

(CRIF) scheme.

*****

